compliance with any law or statutory provision relating to the promulgation of rules by departments, agencies or instrumentalities of the state.

Sec. 2. Laws 1982, Second Special Session, chapter 2, section 14, is amended to read:

Sec. 14. SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, sections 298.293 or 298.294, or any other law there is appropriated to the iron range resources and rehabilitation board from the net interest, dividends, and other earnings of the northeast Minnesota economic protection trust fund the sum of \$5,000,000 for the purpose of continuing the emergency public works job and retraining program established in section 12. Expenditure of this money, or any portion thereof, is contingent upon approval by a majority of the members of the board of tustees of the northeast Minnesota economic protection trust fund. The determination of the trust board that money may be expended from this appropriation shall be approved by the governor prior to the expenditure of any money under this section, and the legislative advisory commission shall make a recommendation on the expenditure. Any money not expended from this appropriation by July 1, 1983, and any interest earned on it, shall revert to the trust fund The appropriation under this section shall not lapse but shall remain available until entirely disbursed.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment. Approved March 4, 1983

CHAPTER 6 - S.F.No. 26

An act relating to crimes; providing a criminal penalty for false declarations of insurance coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.67, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.67, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. **VIOLATION BY OWNER.** Any owner of a motor vehicle or motorcycle with respect to which security is required under sections 65B.41 to 65B.71 who operates the motor vehicle or motorcycle or permits it to be operated upon a public highway, street or road in this state and who knows or has reason to know that the motor vehicle or motorcycle does not have security complying with the terms of section 65B.48, is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be sentenced as provided in subdivision 4.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.67, subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. VIOLATION BY DRIVER. Any other person who operates a motor vehicle or motorcycle upon a public highway, street or road in this state with knowledge that the owner does not have security complying with the terms of section 65B.48 in full force and effect is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be sentenced as provided in subdivision 4.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.67, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 3a. FALSE STATEMENTS. Any owner of a motor vehicle or motorcycle who falsely claims to have a plan of reparation security in effect at the time of registration of a motor vehicle or motorcycle pursuant to section 65B.48 is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be sentenced as provided in subdivision 4.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 65B.67, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. PENALTY. Any operator of a motor vehicle or motorcycle who is convicted of a misdemeanor under the terms of this section shall be sentenced as provided in section 609.03, clause 3, and shall have his driver's license revoked for not more than 12 months. If the operator is also an owner of the motor vehicle or motorcycle, the registration of the motor vehicle or motorcycle shall also be revoked for not more than 12 months. Before reinstatement of a driver's license or registration, the operator shall file with the commissioner of public safety the written certificate of an insurance carrier authorized to do business in this state stating that security has been provided by the operator as required by section 65B.48. The commissioner shall include a notice of the penalties contained in this section on all forms for registration of motor vehicles or motorcycles required to maintain a plan of reparation security.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective January 1, 1984, and applies to all crimes committed after that date.

Approved March 4, 1983

CHAPTER 7 - S.F.No. 71

An act relating to children; changing obsolete references to certain children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 127.27, subdivision 6; 144.225, subdivision 2; 256.01, subdivision 2; 256.88; 256.91; 256.93; 257.34, subdivision 1; 260.221; 393.07, subdivision 1; 423.387, subdivision 2; 423.58, subdivision 2; 487.19, subdivision 1; 525.172; 525.173; 609.37; and 617.22.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.